
1 

 

 

 
MEETING: CABINET MEMBER - TECHNICAL SERVICES 
  
DATE: Wednesday 10 February 2010 
  
TIME: 10.00 am 
  
VENUE: Town Hall, Bootle (video conferenced Town Hall, Southport) 

  
 

Councillor 
 
DECISION MAKER: Councillor Fairclough 
SUBSTITUTE: Councillor Maher 
  
 
SPOKESPERSONS: Councillor T Jones 

 
Councillor Tonkiss 
 

SUBSTITUTES: Councillor Ibbs 
 

Councillor Sumner 
 

 
 COMMITTEE OFFICER: Ian Williams  
 Telephone: 0151 934 2788 
 Fax: 0151 934 2034 
 E-mail: ian.williams@legal.sefton.gov.uk 
 

The Cabinet is responsible for making what are known as Key Decisions, 
which will be notified on the Forward Plan.  Items marked with an * on the 
agenda involve Key Decisions 
A key decision, as defined in the Council’s Constitution, is: - 
● any Executive decision that is not in the Annual Revenue Budget and 

Capital Programme approved by the Council and which requires a gross 
budget expenditure, saving or virement of more than £100,000 or more 
than 2% of a Departmental budget, whichever is the greater 

● any Executive decision where the outcome will have a significant impact 
on a significant number of people living or working in two or more Wards 

 
 

If you have any special needs that may require arrangements to 
facilitate your attendance at this meeting, please contact the 
Committee Officer named above, who will endeavour to assist. 

 

Public Document Pack



2 

 
 
 
 
 

This page is intentionally left blank.



3 

A G E N D A 
 
Items marked with an * involve key decisions 
 

 Item 
No. 

Subject/Author(s) Wards Affected  

 

  1. Apologies for Absence 
 

  

  2. Declarations of Interest   

  Members and Officers are requested to give 
notice of any personal or prejudicial interest and 
the nature of that interest, relating to any item 
on the agenda in accordance with the relevant 
Code of Conduct.  
 

  

  3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 27 January 
2010 
 

 (Pages 5 - 8) 

  4. Willard Street, Glynne Street, and Hertford 
Road, Bootle - Section 116, Highways Act 
1980 

Linacre; 
Litherland; 

(Pages 9 - 14) 

  Report of the Assistant Director - Transportation 
and Development  
 

  

  5. Willard Street, Glynne Street, and Hertford 
Road, Bootle - Section 247 Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 

Linacre; 
Litherland; 

(Pages 15 - 20) 

  Report of the Assistant Technical Services 
Director – Transportation and Development  
 

  

  6. Refusal Of Planning Application - 
S200911080 Construction Of A Vehicular 
Access To A Classified Road - 52 Church 
Road, Seaforth 

Linacre (Pages 21 - 26) 

  Report of the Strategic Director - Communities  
 

  

  7. Winter Service Contract All Wards (Pages 27 - 30) 

  Report of the Assistant Technical Services 
Director (Transportation and Development)  
 

  

  8. Proposed Increases To Fees And Charges 
To Planning Portfolio 

All Wards (Pages 31 - 54) 

  Report of the Planning and Economic 
Regeneration Director   
 

  



4 

  9. ‘Shop Sefton 2010’ – Supporting Our Town 
Centres 

All Wards (Pages 55 - 62) 

  Joint report of the Planning and Economic 
Regeneration Director and Leisure and Tourism 
Director 
 

  

  10. An Economic Strategy For Rural Merseyside 
And Action Plan – Phase 2 

All Wards (Pages 63 - 72) 

  Report of the Planning and Economic 
Regeneration Director  
 

  

 
 
 



THE “CALL IN” PERIOD FOR THIS SET OF MINUTES ENDS AT 12 NOON ON 

THURSDAY 4 FEBRUARY 2010. MINUTE NO 120, IS NOT SUBJECT TO 

“CALL-IN”. 

 

60 

CABINET MEMBER - TECHNICAL SERVICES 

 

MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, BOOTLE  

ON WEDNESDAY 27 JANUARY 2010 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Fairclough 

 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillors T Jones and Tonkiss 
 
115. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 
116. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
The following declarations of interest were received: 
 
Member/Officer Minute No Interest Action 
Councillor 
Fairclough 

Minute No. 121 Personal: 
Chair of the 
South Sefton 
Development 
Trust 

Stayed in the 
room, took part 
in consideration 
of the item and 
voted thereon 

Mo Kundi 
Economic 
Regeneration 
Manager 

Minute No. 121 Personal: 
Sefton Council’s 
representative on 
the Frank Hornby 
Trust 

Stayed in the 
room and took 
part in 
consideration of 
the item 

 
 
117. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 13 JANUARY 2009  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 13 January 2010 be confirmed as 
a correct record. 
 
118. REQUEST FOR TEMPORARY ROAD CLOSURE - ALLEYWAYS 

TO REAR OF GLYNNE STREET,  PROVINCE ROAD AND 

WILLARD STREET, BOOTLE  

 
The Cabinet Member considered the report of the Planning and Economic 
Regeneration Director seeking approval for a temporary closure of 
alleyways to the rear of Glynne Street/Province Road and Willard Street, 
Bootle to vehicular traffic in order to preserve the safety of the public 
during the demolition process as part of the ongoing housing renewal 
works in Bootle. 
 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 5



CABINET MEMBER - TECHNICAL SERVICES- WEDNESDAY 27 
JANUARY 2010 
 

61 

RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the temporary closure of the alleyways to the rear of property 1-58 

Province Road and the rear of nos. 2-58 Glynne Street and 2-66 
Willard Street to vehicular traffic in order to preserve the safety of 
the public during the demolition process as part of the ongoing 
housing renewal works in Bootle be approved; and 

 
(2) the Traffic Services Manager be authorised to execute the 

necessary legal procedures, including those of consultation and 
objection and to advertise the Council’s intention to implement the 
appropriate Traffic Regulation Order. 

 
119. PRESCOT ROAD  BANK LANE JUNCTION IMPROVEMENT - 

ACCEPTANCE OF TENDER  

 
The Cabinet Member considered the report of the Planning and Economic 
Regeneration Director seeking approval to award a contract to undertake 
work for a junction improvement to Prescot Road/Bank Lane; and 
indicating that a decision on the matter was required to comply with the 
Contract Procedure Rules of the Constitution. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the lowest tender in the sum of £244,660.63 submitted from Wrenco 
(Contractors) Ltd, Maghull, for the contract to undertake work for a junction 
improvement to Prescot Road/Bank Lane be approved. 
 
120. WINTER SERVICE FINANCIAL UPDATE  

 
The Cabinet Member considered the report of the Assistant Director – 
Transportation and Spatial Planning regarding an update of the current 
winter services budget pressures due to the severe weather conditions 
and indicating that a decision on the matter was required to ensure that 
the provision for the budgetary overspend required addressing at the 
earliest opportunity. 
 
The report indicated that its gritting contractor had been 100% reliable and 
professional throughout the winter season; that 209 miles of carriageway 
(35% of the total network) and footways in Bootle, Crosby, Maghull, 
Formby and Southport had been gritted 35 times; and that whilst current 
stocks of rock salt were sufficient, the Government Salt Cell had taken 
over supply control and was dictating deliveries which could adversely 
affect deliveries of salt to the borough. 
 
The report also indicated that the allocated revenue budget for the winter 
service was £443,097; that there was a current overspend of £51,403; that 
there was a potential overspend of £162,724 as the extreme weather and 
continuous sub zero temperatures which had resulted in highway 
maintenance problems such as the appearance of potholes which would 
require repair and placed extra pressure on the highway maintenance 

Agenda Item 3

Page 6



CABINET MEMBER - TECHNICAL SERVICES- WEDNESDAY 27 
JANUARY 2010 
 

62 

revenue budget; and that the full effect was impossible to predict or 
calculate at this stage. 
 
RESOLVED: That  
 
(1) the report be noted; 
  
(2) at the end of the winter gritting season, officers write to the 

contractor and their staff to thank them for their continued support 
and professionalism during the exceptional winter season; 

 
(3) the increased pressure on the highway maintenance budget as a 

result of the severe weather be noted; and 
 
(4) the Cabinet Member alert the Cabinet to the situation regarding the 

budget allocation and the unavoidable overspend when 
summarising the M1 forms. 

 
121. FUNDING OPPORTUNITIES - PROGRESS REPORT 3  

 
Further to Minute No 57 of the meeting held on 23 September 2009, the 
Cabinet Member considered the report of the Strategic Director – 
Communities on the progress regarding the Expression of Interest 
previously submitted for funding and further external funding opportunities; 
and indicating that a decision on the matter was required to comply with 
the standard portfolio reporting procedures and seek endorsement of the 
Expression of Interests submitted to date. 
 
The report indicated that none of the Expressions of Interests submitted to 
the Regional Development Agency (RDA) had been approved; that two of 
the three projects had been rejected and would not be progressed; but that 
the proposal to demolish Balliol House had moved to the concept stage; 
and that, if approved, a further progress report would be submitted. 
 
The report also indicated a number of other external funding opportunities 
which had been, or were being, explored. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
122. BISPHAM ROAD SOUTHPORT - PROPOSED PEDESTRIAN 

REFUGE - RESULTS OF PUBLIC CONSULTATION  

 
Further to Minute No 116 of the Southport Area Committee meeting held 
on 6 January 2010, the Cabinet member considered the report of the 
Planning and Economic Regeneration Director on the outcome of the 
public consultation regarding the proposed pedestrian Refuge - Bispham 
Road, Southport; and seeking the Cabinet Members view on how to 
progress the proposal given the outcome of the consultation. 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 7



CABINET MEMBER - TECHNICAL SERVICES- WEDNESDAY 27 
JANUARY 2010 
 

63 

T
[...]
ECHNICAL SERVICES 
 

DATE: 
 

10 FEBRUARY 2010 

SUBJECT: 
 

Willard Street and Glynne Street, Bootle and Hertford Road, Bootle - 
Section 116, Highways Act 1980. 

WARDS 
AFFECTED: 
 

LINACRE AND LITHERLAND 

REPORT OF: 
 

R S WALDRON  – ASSISTANT DIRECTOR TRANSPORTATION AND 
DEVELOPMENT 

CONTACT 
OFFICER: 
 

D. MARRIN – TRAFFIC SERVICES MANAGER – Ext. 4295 
M. HUNTER – HIGHWAYS DEVELOPMENT CONTROL – Ext. 4240 

EXEMPT/ 
CONFIDENTIAL: 
 
 

No 

PURPOSE/SUMMARY: 
 
To seek approval for the Legal Director in conjunction with the Director of Planning and Economic 
Regeneration to make various stopping up applications as detailed in the report to the Magistrates 
Court under provisions of section 116 of the Highways Act 1980 following the respective 
applications under section 117 of the Highways Act 1980.. 
 

REASON WHY DECISION REQUIRED: 
 
Cabinet Member authorisation is required before seeking an order from the Magistrates Court. The 
application will enable the redevelopment of the areas and extinguish areas of highway, which are 
considered unnecessary. 

 

RECOMMENDATION(S): 
 
That : -  
 
The Cabinet Member authorises the Director of Planning and Economic Regeneration and the 
Legal Director to request the Magistrates to extinguish/stop-up the following areas of highway 
under Section 116 of the Highways Act 1980 as detailed within the report and shown upon the 
attached plans numbered DC0546, DC0547 and DC0548 subject to the applicant bearing all costs 
associated with the application: - 

 

• Willard Street and Glynne Street, Bootle and associated passageways 
leading therefrom. (DC0546) 

• Part of Hertford Road fronting 43-78, Bootle and associated passageways 
leading therefrom. (DC0547) 

 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 9



 
 
 

  

 
KEY DECISION: 
 

 
No 
 

FORWARD PLAN: 
 

No 

IMPLEMENTATION DATE: 
 

Following the expiry of the ‘call in ‘period for the minutes of 
the meeting. 

 

 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS: 
There are no alternative opt
[...]
p-up the following areas of highway, as detailed within 
the report and shown upon the attached plans numbered DC0549 and DC0550 subject to the 
applicant bearing all costs associated with the application: - 

 
• Willard Street and Glynne Street, Bootle and associated passageways leading therefrom. 

(DC0549) 

• Part of Hertford Road fronting 43-78, Bootle and associated passageways leading 
therefrom. (DC0550) 

 
 
 
 
 

 
KEY DECISION: 

 
No 

Agenda Item 5

Page 15



 
 
 

  

  

FORWARD PLAN: 
 

No 

IMPLEMENTATION DATE: 
 

Following the expiry of the ‘call in ‘period for the minutes of 
the meeting. 

 

 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS: 
There are no alternative options 
 

 
IMPLICATIONS: 
 

 
 
 

Budget/Policy Framework: 
 
 

None 
 

Financial:                                  The applicant will meet the legal and administrative cost of                     

the proposals.  
 

 

 

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE 

2009 
2010 
£ 

2010/ 
2011 
£ 

2011/ 
2012 
£ 

2012/ 
2013 
£ 

Gross Increase in Capital Expenditure N/A    

Funded by:     

Sefton Capital Resources      

Specific Capital Resources     

REVENUE IMPLICATIONS     

Gross Increase in Revenue Expenditure     

Funded by:     

Sefton funded Resources  No    

Funded from External Resources Yes    

Does the External Funding have an expiry date? No When? 

How will the service be funded post expiry?  

 
 
 
 
Legal: 
 
 

Yes 

Risk Assessment: 
 

None 

Agenda Item 5

Page 16



 
 
 

  

 
Asset Management: 
 
 

None 

CONSULTATION UNDERTAKEN/VIEWS 
 
None 

 
 
CORPORATE OBJECTIVE MONITORING: 
 

Corporate 
Objective 

 Positive 
Impact 

Neutral 
Impact 

Negative  
Impact 

1 Creating a Learning Community         ü  

2 Creating Safe Communities ü   

3 Jobs and Prosperity ü   

4 Improving Health and Well-Being         ü  

5 Environmental Sustainability  ü  

6 Creating Inclusive Communities  ü  

7 Improving the Quality of Council 
Services and Strengthening local 
Democracy 

 ü  

8 Ch
[...]
    

REVENUE IMPLICATIONS     

Gross Increase in Revenue Expenditure     

Funded by:     

Sefton funded Resources      

Funded from External Resources     

Does the External Funding have an expiry date? Y/N When? 

How will the service be funded post expiry?  

 
Legal: 
 
 

 

Risk Assessment: 
 
 

 

Asset Management: 
 
 
 

 

CONSULTATION UNDERTAKEN/VIEWS 
 

Referred to Planning Committee 10 February 2010 

 

Agenda Item 8

Page 32



 
 
CORPORATE OBJECTIVE MONITORING: 
 
Corporate 
Objective 

 Positive 
Impact 

Neutral 
Impact 

Negative 
Impact 

1 Creating a Learning Community  ü  

2 Creating Safe Communities  ü  

3 Jobs and Prosperity  ü  

4 Improving Health and Well-Being  ü  

5 Environmental Sustainability  ü  

6 Creating Inclusive Communities  ü  

7 Improving the Quality of Council Services and 
Strengthening local Democracy 

 ü  

8 Children and Young People 
 

 ü  

 
 

LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS RELIED UPON IN THE PREPARATION OF THIS REPORT 
 
Planning Fees and Charges 2009-10 

 

Agenda Item 8

Page 33



 
BACKGROUND: 

 
 
 
1. The Committee will be aware that each year those fees and charges levied by individual 

departments are reviewed and increased (where appropriate) to reflect current service 
delivery costs, national guidelines and/or inflation. 

 
2. At the meeting of 26th February 2004, Cabinet requested that any other amendment to fees 

and charges be referred for approval prior to implementation. 
 
3. Some of the services of the Planning & Economic Regeneration Department have been 

transferred to other Portfolios so charges previously included for these areas have been 
removed from the list.   

 
4. Attached at Annex A is a summary of those fees and charges included within the Planning 

portfolio, together with proposed increases in charges. Changes made to the list include : 
 

- The service charge has been aligned with the cost of supply of environmental 
information.   

 
- The hourly rate for officers
[...]
d £2.40 for each 
£1000(or part of) over 
£20,000 up to £100,000 

Approx. (60% discount) 

£100,000 - £1M add £1.05 (excl. V.A.T.) for 
each £1000(or part of) over 
£100,000 up to £1M 

 

Agenda Item 8

Page 52



.  
 
 
 

  

£1M - £10M add £0.83 (excl. V.A.T.) for 
each £1000 (or part of) 
over £1M up to £10M 

 

Over  £10m add £0.60 (excl. V.A.T.) for 
each £1000(or part of) over 
£10M 

 

 

Agenda Item 8

Page 53



Page 54

This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT TO: 
 

Cabinet 
Cabinet Member – Technical Services 
Cabinet Member – Regeneration 
Cabinet Member – Leisure and Tourism 
 

DATE: 
 

4th February 2010 
10th February 2010 
17th February 2010 
24th February 2010 
 

SUBJECT: 
 

‘SHOP SEFTON 2010’ – Supporting Our Town Centres 

WARDS AFFECTED: All 
 

REPORT OF: 
 

Andy Wallis Planning & Economic Regeneration Director 
Graham Bayliss – Leisure and Tourism Director 
 

CONTACT OFFICER: 
 

Mo Kundi  
0151 934 3447 
Phil Wroe – Leisure and Tourism Dept 
0151 934 5094 
 

EXEMPT/ 
CONFIDENTIAL: 

No 
 

PURPOSE/SUMMARY: 
To inform Members of the proposal to enter into a partnership agreement with Liverpool 
Biennial in order to deliver a range of activities within our town centres that would help to 
enhance their viability and vitality.   
 

REASON WHY DECISION REQUIRED: 
To comply with standard portfolio reporting procedures and to seek Members approval to 
enter into a partnership agreement with Liverpool Biennial. 
 

RECOMMENDATION(S): 
It is recommended that:- 
 
Cabinet  
 
1. Note, and endorse the bid submitted to Arts Council England 
2. Agree that Sefton Council enter into a Partnership Agreement with Liverpool Biennial 

as outlined paragraph 8.0 of this report,  
3. Give the authority to the Legal Director to execute the partnership agreement, and 
 
Cabinet Members for Regeneration, Technical Services, and Leisure and Tourism:- 
 
4.      Note the content of the report 
5 Request further progress reports 

 

 
KEY DECISION: 
 

 
No 

FORWARD PLAN: 
 

No 

IMPLEMENTATION DATE: 
 

After the call in period 

Agenda Item 9

Page 55



ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS: 
Officers have explored the option of Council renting empty shops in a number of locations 
within Sefton, and using these premises for a range of activities, including arts work 
shops, window dressing, business advice centres, entertainment etc. that would generate 
greater footfall and raise the profile of these centres. Unfortunately the cost of leasing and 
paying for rent and other overheads means that the balance of the £48,131 DCLG grant 
will not be sufficient for one shop let alone for a number of them in different locations.  
By entering into a partnership agreement with Liverpool Biennial means that Sefton has 
the opportunity to draw down further funding (up to £30,000) from the Arts Council to 
enhance the project, and at the same time undertake activities at all major centres for nine 
months. Not to enter into a Partnership Agreement would mean not only the loss of Arts 
Council funds, but also very limited amount of activity to enhance the viability and vitality 
of our town centres 

 
IMPLICATIONS: 
 

 
 
 

Budget/Policy Framework: 
 

 

Financial:  The balance of DCLG grant is £48,131. In addition a successful bid to Arts 
Council would draw down up to £30,000, and further £5,000 from Crosby HA  

 

 

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE 

2009/ 
2010 
£ 

2010/ 
2011 
£ 

2011/ 
2012 
£ 

2012/ 
2013 
£ 

Gross Increase in Capital 

Expenditure 

    

Funded by:     

Sefton Capital Resources      

Specific Capital Resources      

REVENUE IMPLICATIONS     

Gross Increase in Revenue 

Expenditure 

 48,131 
(Arts Council 
up to 30,000) 
+ (Crosby HA 
5,000) 

  

Funded by:     

Sefton funded Resources      

Funded from External Resources  48,131 
(£35,000) 

  

Does the External Funding have an expiry 

date? Y/N 

No 

How will the service be funded post expiry? N/A 

 
 
Legal: 
 

N/A 

Risk Assessment: 
 

N/A 

[...]
ctive participation of Liverpool Biennial. 

 
8.3 It is therefore proposed that Partnership Agreement be drawn up between Sefton 

Council and Liverpool Biennial to facilitate the development and delivery of Shop 
Sefton 2010, with Sefton Council acting as the ‘accountable’ body.   

Agenda Item 9

Page 61



Page 62

This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT TO: 
 

Cabinet Member – Technical Services 
Cabinet Member – Regeneration 
Cabinet Member – Leisure and Tourism 
Cabinet 
 

DATE: 
 

10th February 2010 
17th February 2010 
24th February 2010 
4th March 2010 
 

SUBJECT: 
 

An Economic Strategy for Rural Merseyside and Action Plan – 
Phase 2 
 

WARDS AFFECTED: All 
 

REPORT OF: 
 

Andy Wallis Planning & Economic Regeneration Director 
 

CONTACT OFFICER: 
 

Mo Kundi  
0151 934 3447 
 

EXEMPT/ 
CONFIDENTIAL: 

No 
 

PURPOSE/SUMMARY: 
To inform Members of the completion of the Merseyside Rural Economic Strategy, and the 
start of the phase 2 of the study, which involves the development of a detailed Action 
Plan. 
 

REASON WHY DECISION REQUIRED: 
To comply with standard portfolio reporting procedures.   
 

RECOMMENDATION(S): 
It is recommended that:- 
 
Members:- 
 
1. Note the content of the report, and progress made to date in the completion of the 

Merseyside Rural Economic Strategy, and  
2. Request further progress reports. 

 

KEY DECISION: 
 

No 

FORWARD PLAN: 
 

No 

IMPLEMENTATION DATE: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

After the call in period 

Agenda Item 10

Page 63



ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS: 
The Merseyside Rural Economic Strategy, being undertaken by the five districts, the RDA, 
and the TMP has now been completed. The next phase is the development of a detailed, 
integrated Action Plan, which would support the preparation of bids to draw down funding 
from the RDA, ERDF and other appropriate sources. Not to proceed with this option would 
jeopardise Sefton Council’s, its partners’ and the relevant local business’ ability to attract 
fundi
[...]
or England (RDPE), and indicated that whilst 
vast majority of this money was earmarked for agri-environment and other land 
management schemes in rural areas, however some £2.2 million was available 
for projects within the Merseyside sub-region. The report highlighted the 
structure created for the management and delivery of the Merseyside element 
of the RDPE, and how officers were working in partnership with a range of 
stakeholders to ensure that Sefton benefited from this programme. Reports 
entitled ‘Funding Opportunities’ are presented regularly to the Cabinet, which 
shows some of the projects currently seeking funding from this source.  

 
1.2. The second element of the report focused on need for the sub-region to 

develop a Merseyside Rural Economic Strategy. For a number of reasons rural 
areas in Merseyside have generally been undervalued and underexploited, and 
yet they have significant potential to grow and prosper and add value to the 
overall economic base of the region. Linked to this is the fact there are 
significant areas of deprivation in rural areas, which the government has 
recognised as need addressing. The development of a Merseyside Rural 
Economic Action Plan would provides an opportunity to get a comprehensive 
picture of the rural economy and to identify actions required.  

 
1.3. This report provides information on the initial findings of the study undertaken 

by specialists Consultants ‘Rural Innovation’, and the next steps required for the 
development of an Action Plan, which should attract funding from a number of 
sources, including the RDA.  

 
2.0  Key Findings – Rural Merseyside  
 
2.1 The study undertaken by Consultants ‘Rural Innovation’ show that ‘rural areas 

of Merseyside play their part in delivering the sub-region’s economic output. 
Their contribution of £5.3 billion equated to 25.5% of total sub-regional GVA in 
2006 (£20.7 billion), slightly in excess of their 24.5% share of total employment.  
The rural area
[...]
ts economic contribution.  

 
4.2 Further analysis of the future challenges and opportunities facing Merseyside in the 

transition to a sustainable, low carbon economy has shown the importance of rural 
areas and the role that they can play. This analysis has also shown the need for a 
debate around the future role and function of Merseyside’s countryside, its 
relationship with the “urban core” and the role of rural settlements.  

 
4.3 The project to develop a Rural Economic Strategy and Action Plan is now moving 

into the second phase. The purpose of Phase 2 is the production of a detailed, 
integrated Action Plan with related monitoring and programme management 
structure. This Action Plan should then support the preparation of master bids to 
draw down funding from the NWDA, ERDF and other appropriate sources (i.e. 
Heritage Lottery Fund).  

 

Agenda Item 10

Page 70



4.4 In order to facilitate the development of the Action Plan, and in particular to ensure 
the Action Plan reflects the need and aspiration of Sefton Council, its partner 
organisations such as Parish Councils, relevant Area Committees, and local 
stakeholders, consideration is being given to Consultants hosting a number of 
meetings within Sefton. Members will be kept informed of these meetings, should 
they wish to attend. 

 

Agenda Item 10

Page 71



Page 72

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 27 January 2010
	4 Willard Street, Glynne Street, and Hertford Road, Bootle - Section 116, Highways Act 1980
	5 Willard Street, Glynne Street, and Hertford Road, Bootle - Section 247 Town and Country Planning Act 1990
	6 Refusal Of Planning Application - S200911080 Construction Of A Vehicular Access To A Classified Road - 52 Church Road, Seaforth
	7 Winter Service Contract
	8 Proposed Increases To Fees And Charges To Planning Portfolio
	9 â•ŸShop Sefton 2010â•Ž â•ﬁ Supporting Our Town Centres
	10 An Economic Strategy For Rural Merseyside And Actio

Minutes of the meeting

THE “CALL IN” PERIOD FOR THIS SET OF MINUTES ENDS AT 12 NOON ON
WEDNESDAY 17 FEBRUARY 2010. MINUTE NOS 128 AND 131 ARE NOT

SUBJECT TO ‘CALL-IN’.

CABINET MEMBER - TECHNICAL SERVICES

MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, BOOTLE
ON WEDNESDAY 10 FEBRUARY 2010

PRESENT: Councillor Fairclough

ALSO PRESENT: Councillors T Jones and Tonkiss

123. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

No apologies for absence were received.

124. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

No declarations of interest were received.

125. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 27 JANUARY 2010
RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 27 January 2010 be confirmed as
a correct record.

126. WILLARD STREET, GLYNNE STREET, AND HERTFORD ROAD,
BOOTLE - SECTION 116, HIGHWAYS ACT 1980

The Cabinet Member considered the report of the Assistant Director
Technical Services — Transportation and Development seeking approval
for the Legal and Democratic Services Director, in conjunction with the
Planning and Economic Regeneration Director, to make an application to
the Magistrate’s Court for the stopping-up of Willard Street and Glynne
Street, Bootle and associated passageways leading therefrom and part of
Hertford Road, Bootle — fronting 43-78, and associated passageways
leading therefrom under the provisions of Section 116 of the Highways Act
1980, following an application by the Programme Manager Housing
Market Renewal Initiative, Sefton Council, under Section 117 of the
Highways Act 1980.

RESOLVED:

That the Legal and Democratic Services Director be authorised to request
the Magistrate’s Court to make up the Orders under Section 116 of the
Highways Act, 1980, for the stopping-up of Willard Street and Glynne
Street, Bootle and associated passageways leading therefrom, as detailed
in the report and shown upon the plan numbered DC0546 and part of
Hertford Road, Bootle — fronting 43-78, and associated passageways
leading therefrom, as detailed in the report and shown upon the plan

64



CABINET MEMBER - TECHNICAL SERVICES- WEDNESDAY 10
FEBRUARY 2010

numbered DC0547, subject to the applicant bearing all costs associated
with the application.

127. WILLARD STREET, GLYNNE STREET, AND HERTFORD ROAD,
BOOTLE - SECTION 247 TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING
ACT 1990

The Cabinet Member considered the report of the Director of Regeneration
and Environmental Services seeking approval for the Council to endorse
and support the application by the Programme Manager of the Housing
Market Renewal Initiative, Sefton Council, for the stopping-up of Willard
Street and Glynne Street, Bootle and associated passageways leading
therefrom and part of Hertford Road, Bootle — fronting 43-78, and
associated passageways leading therefrom, under the provisions of
Section 247 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, as detailed in the
report and shown on plans numbered DC0549 and DC0550.

RESOLVED:

That the application to close Willard Street and Glynne Street, Bootle and
associated passageways leading therefrom and part of Hertford Road,
Bootle — fronting 43-78, and associated passageways leading therefrom
pursuant to Section 247 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 as
detailed in the report and as shown upon plans numbered DC0549 and
DC0550 be approved.

128. REFUSAL OF PLANNING APPLICATION - S200911080
CONSTRUCTION OF A VEHICULAR ACCESS TO A
CLASSIFIED ROAD - 52 CHURCH ROAD, SEAFORTH

The Cabinet Member considered the report of the Assistant Director
Technical Services — Transportation and Development on the planning
application S/2009/1080 for the construction of a vehicular access to a
classified road at 52 Church Road, Seaforth.

The Principal Solicitor clarified that the reasoning behind any refusal would
be explained in the standard decision letter issued by the Planning and
Economic Regeneration director.

RESOLVED:

That the Planning Committee be recommended to refuse planning
application S/2009/1080 on the grounds that, if permitted, the proposal
would lead to conditions detrimental to highway safety.

129. WINTER SERVICE CONTRACT

The Cabinet Member considered the report of the Assistant Director

Technical Services — Transportation and Development on the Winter
Service Contract, and seeking approval to the extension of the existing

65



CABINET MEMBER - TECHNICAL SERVICES- WEDNESDAY 10
FEBRUARY 2010

contract to Graysons H&E Services for a period of five years from 1 July
2013.

The report indicated that Graysons H&E Services had been awarded the
existing contract in 2006, and since that time officers had been able to
assess their performance; that the service was on a call-out basis and
required under the worst possible conditions during the winter months; and
that despite the extreme weather conditions during this winter, the
contractors had responded 100% of the time when required. The current
contract was due to expire at the end of winter 2012, but officers
recommended that this be extended for a further 5 years; that this would
be beneficial to both parties; and that it would give the contractor time to
plan for the future.

RESOLVED: That

(1)  the extension of the contract for the Winter Service for ‘Graysons
H&E Services’ for a period of five years from 1 July 2013 be
approved; and

(2) the Legal and Democratic Services Director be authorised to
process the necessary documentation.

130. PROPOSED INCREASES TO FEES AND CHARGES TO
PLANNING PORTFOLIO

The Cabinet Member considered the report of the Planning and Economic
Regeneration Director on the fees and charges in relation to the planning
portfolio, and seeking approval for a number of proposed increases.

The report indicated that each year those fees and charges levied by
individual departments were reviewed and increased (where appropriate)
to reflect current service delivery costs, national guidelines and/or inflation;
that some of the services of the Planning and Economic Regeneration
Department had been transferred to other portfolios and charges
previously included for these areas had been removed from the list; and
whilst the Council had increased its charges on two occasions for Building
Regulations Services — 3% in 2003 and 5.5% in 2008 - current market
conditions required a further increase in charges, primarily where the costs
of delivering the service were not covered by income.

A copy of the summary of those fees and charges included within the
Planning Portfolio, together with proposed increases in charges were
attached as an annex to the report.

RESOLVED:

That the contents of the report be noted.

66



CABINET MEMBER - TECHNICAL SERVICES- WEDNESDAY 10
FEBRUARY 2010

131. ‘SHOP SEFTON 2010’ — SUPPORTING OUR TOWN CENTRES

Further to Minute No 180 of the meeting held on the 29 October 2009, the
Cabinet Member considered the joint report of the Planning and Economic
Regeneration Director and the Leisure and Tourism Director on ‘Shop
Sefton 2010’ — Supporting Our Town Centres, seeking approval to enter
into a partnership agreement with Liverpool Biennial in order to deliver a
range of activities within Sefton’s town centres that would help to enhance
their viability and vitality, and indicating that a decision on the matter was
required to comply with standard portfolio reporting procedures.

The report indicated that whilst officers had met with different owners of
empty shops throughout the borough in order to use premises for a range
of activities, including art work shops, window dressing, business advice
etc, in order to create greater foot fall and raise the profile of centre, due to
rent and other overheads the remaining Department for Communities and
Local Government (DCLG) grant of £48,131 would not sufficiently cover all
costs for such purposes. Officers had explored alternatives and
recommended that a partnership with Liverpool Biennial be established to
deliver a range of activities in retail centres across the Borough.

RESOLVED: That

(1)  the report, and the fact that further progress reports would be
submitted, as necessary, be noted by the Cabinet Member; and

Cabinet be recommended to:
(1)  note and endorse the bid submitted to the Arts Council, England;

(2)  subject to securing Arts Council grant funding — as outlined in
paragraph 7.2 of the report, agree that Sefton Council enter into a
Partnership Agreement with Liverpool Biennial as outlined in
paragraph 8.0 of the report;

(3) note that the indicative delivery timetable is subject to change, as
outlined in paragraph 6.0 of the report; and

(4) give authority to the Legal and Democratic Services Director to
execute the partnership agreement.

132. AN ECONOMIC STRATEGY FOR RURAL MERSEYSIDE AND
ACTION PLAN - PHASE 2

Further to Minute No 258 of the Cabinet Meeting held on 5 February 2009,
the Cabinet Member considered the report of the Planning and Economic
Regeneration Director on the Economic Strategy for Rural Merseyside and
Action Plan — Phase 2 and indicating that a decision on the matter was
required in order to comply with the standard portfolio reporting
procedures.

67



CABINET MEMBER - TECHNICAL SERVICES- WEDNESDAY 10
FEBRUARY 2010

The report indicated that whilst the vast majority of the £3.9 billion
available from the Rural Development Programme for England, was
earmarked for agri-environment and other land management schemes in
rural areas, some £2.2 million was available for the Merseyside sub-
region; that a study had been undertaken by specialist consultants — ‘Rural
Innovation’ and the next steps required for the development of an Action
Plan, which would attract funding from a number of sources including the
Regional Development Agency and European Regeneration Development
Fund; and that the Action Plan would support the preparation of master
bids to draw down the funding if approved.

RESOLVED:

That the report, and the fact that further update reports would be
submitted, as necessary, be noted.

68



